

No. 14-2078

In the

United States Court of Appeals

For the Fourth Circuit

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,

as Receiver for Cooperative Bank,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RICHARD ALLEN RIPPY; JAMES D. HUNDLEY; FRANCES PETER
FENSEL, JR.; HORACE THOMPSON KING, III; FREDERICK WILLETTS, III;
DICKSON B. BRIDGER; PAUL G. BURTON; OTTIS RICHARD WRIGHT, JR.;
OTTO C. BUDDY BURRELL, JR.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA AT WILMINGTON

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NORTH CAROLINA COMMISSIONER OF BANKS

Katherine M.R. Bosken, Esq.
4309 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-4309
(919) 715-0082

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
NC Commissioner of Banks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(4)4

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT7

 I. Introduction.7

 II. The North Carolina Business Corporations Act and Common Law Set the
Appropriate Standard for Bank Director Liability.....8

 a. The North Carolina Business Corporations Act Incorporates the Business
Judgment Rule.....8

 b. The Statutory and Common Law Standard of Care Applies Equally to
Bank Directors.10

 III. Imposing Personal Liability for Simple Negligence Will Have a
Deleterious Effect on Banking in North Carolina.13

 a. Applying a Simple Negligence Standard Will Dissuade Competent
Individuals From Managing Banks Because of Heightened Personal Risk.13

b. The Simple Negligence Standard May Paralyze Existing Bank

Management.....15

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braswell v. Pamlico Ins. & Banking Co.</i> , 159 N.C. 628, 75 S.E. 813 (1912).....	11
<i>First Union Corp. v. Suntrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 01 CVS 10075, 2001 NCBC LEXIS 7, (N.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 10, 2001)	8, 14
<i>Gordon v. Pendleton</i> , 202 N.C. 241, 162 S.E. 546 (1932).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Comm’r Ins. v. Custard</i> , 06 CVS 4622, 2010 NCBC LEXIS 9 (N.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 19, 2010).....	9, 12, 14
<i>State ex rel. Long v. ILA Corp.</i> , 132 N.C. App. 587, 513 S.E.2d 812 (1999)	8, 10

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-45.4 (2014)	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. Chapter 53C.....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 53-82 (2012)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 53C-2-2 (2014)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 53C-2-3 (2014)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 53C-4-6 (2014)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 53C-4-6(a) (2014).....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55-8-30(a) (2014)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55-8-30(d) (2014)	8

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(4)

The North Carolina Commissioner of Banks (the “NCCOB”) charters and regulates North Carolina state-chartered banks under the authority granted in N.C. General Statutes Chapter 53C. The Commissioner is assisted in the performance of his duties by the Office of the Commissioner of Banks, established pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 53C-2-3 (2014).
